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BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

HEARING DISPOSITIONS 

THURSDAY, MAY 8, 2025 
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300 

BALTIMORE, MD  21202 

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson 
Edward Reisinger, Commissioner 

Granville Templeton, Commissioner 

Penalty in Lieu of Hearing Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b) and  10:30 AM 
Rule 3.08(1)(b) 

Tye Smith, Inc., T/a Truth Lounge 2    License # LBD7 256  
4507-09 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206   2nd Councilmanic District (McCray) 
Date of Violation:  December 28, 2024 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 10:21 p.m. on December 28, 2024, members of the 
BLLC went to the establishment to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering the 
establishment, the inspector observed three customers smoking cigars inside the premises. As the 
inspector continued walking through the establishment, they found lit charcoal hookahs that were 
being sold by the bar with an additional three hookahs behind the bar in a dedicated hookah prep 
area. The inspector spoke with the licensee about the customers smoking and the licensee 
admitted that a fire inspector recently told them that they cannot have charcoal hookah in the 
establishment but was unaware of the customers smoking cigars and would restrict all customers 
smoking indoors.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Date of Violation:  February 14, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:30 p.m. on February 14, 2025, members of the 
BLLC performed a routine inspection at the establishment. Upon entering the premises, the 
inspectors observed a charcoal hookah sitting on the bar and an individual smoking from it. They 
made contact with the manager and the manager stated that they only use electric hookah after 
the last violation. The inspector informed the manager that they observed an individual smoking 
charcoal hookah.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Corporate Standing: Tye Smith, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
April 24, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2019. 
Disposition: A fine of $1,500 was administered for the violation and the licensee paid the fine 
on April 14, 2025.  
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Penalty in Lieu of Hearing Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(2),   10:30 AM 
    Rule 3.08(1)(a), and Rule 4.17(1) 
Jordy’s Bar & Lounge, LLC, T/a Jordy’s   License # LBD7 275 
301 S. Macon Street, Baltimore MD 21224   1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Date of Violation:  February 3, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 5:05 p.m. on February 3, 2025, members of the 
BLLC responded to a 311-call complaint at the establishment for sanitation and trash concerns. 
When the inspectors arrived at the establishment, they observed several overfilled trash cans with 
litter spilling onto the ground and trash bags near the side door to the establishment creating an 
unsanitary environment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(2) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Date of Violation:  January 25, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 12:15 a.m. on January 25, 2025, members of the 
BLLC conducted a joint inspection of the establishment with the Social Club Task Force, which 
also consisted of members of the Baltimore Fire Marshall’s office, the Baltimore Housing 
Special Investigations unit, and the Baltimore City Health Department. While conducting their 
inspection, inspectors found that the establishment was storing alcoholic in the basement that is 
an unlicensed part of the premises. Health and Fire inspectors found a propane heater sitting on a 
paint can illegally hooked up to the gas line and could see gas actively circulating in the air. 
Upon seeing this, the Fire Captain immediately instructed everyone to exit the building for safety 
and radioed for a fire truck and BGE to be dispatched to the establishment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(1)(a) (Sanitation and Safety) 

 Rule 4.17(1) (Storage) 
Corporate Standing: Jordy’s Bar & Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of April 24, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2018. 
Disposition: A fine of $1,650 was administered for the violation and the licensee paid the fine 
on April 16, 2025.  
 
Penalty in Lieu of Hearing Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(2) and   10:30 AM 
    Rule 3.08(1)(b) 
Da Spot, LLC, T/a Da Spot      License # LBD7 354 
1171-743 W. Hamburg Street, Baltimore MD 21230 10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Date of Violation:  December 16, 2024 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 4:45 p.m. on December 16, 2024, members of the 
BLLC responded to the establishment to investigate a 311-call complaint regarding bags of trash 
on the establishment’s deck and that garbage was all over the ground. Upon arriving at the 
establishment, the inspector found the establishment closed but observed overfilled trash cans 
and four bags of trash on the ground with trash spilling out of the bags. Mixed with the trash, the 
inspector also observed an oil drum, and old oil contained, and old pots.  
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Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(2) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Date of Violation:  December 22, 2024 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 6:00 p.m. on December 22, 2024, members of the 
BLLC responded to the establishment to investigate a 311-call complaint indicating that large 
amounts of trash could be seen along the outside of the establishment. Upon arriving at the 
establishment, the inspector observed a male actively cleaning the outside area and placing 
garbage in bags then placing the bags into garbage bins with lids. The inspector entered the 
establishment to make the manager aware of the establishment but noticed that the interior was 
smokey and had a strong smell of marijuana. The inspector spoke with a manager on duty and 
made them aware of the 311-call complaint and the manager mentioned that they had someone 
cleaning up the outside area. As the trash was being cleaned up, the inspector issued a violation 
for allowing individuals to smoke inside the establishment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Corporate Standing: Da Spot, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
April 24, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2018. 
Disposition: A fine of $1,000 was administered for the violation and the licensee paid the fine 
on April 23, 2025.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Fikkal, Inc., T/a Hamilton Liquors    License # LA 106 
5418-20 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21214  3rd Councilmanic District (Dorsey) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Gary Malan  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License to Ronald 
Armand Sanders and Ohm Prakash Rajan Magar. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on March 29, 2025 and checked on April 
8, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Fikkal, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 
22, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2017. 
Witnesses: Ronald Armand Sanders – Applicant, Ohm Prakash Rajan Magar – Applicant, 
Narinder Toor – Current Licensee 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Indrani Liquor, Inc., T/a Indreni Discount Liquors  License # LA 030 
4159 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215  5th Councilmanic District (Schleifer) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Abraham Hurdle  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License to Anjali 
Patel. 
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Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on March 29, 2025 and checked on April 
8, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Indrani Liquor, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of April 22, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2014. 
Witnesses: N/A 
Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Local Dough, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending  License # LB 135 
1115 W. 36th Street, Baltimore MD 21211   7th Councilmanic District (Torrence) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): N/A 
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License requesting 
off-premises catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Shaun Stewart. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on March 29, 2025 and checked on April 
8, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Local Dough, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of April 22, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Shawn Stewart – Applicant, Jesse Vann – Business Partner 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Salt and Lime, LLC, T/a Salt and Lime   License # LB 223 (2024) 
1718 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231   1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Melvin Kodenski  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License with 
continuation of live entertainment and outdoor table service, requesting delivery of 
alcoholic beverages to Maria Costello. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on March 29, 2025 and checked on April 
8, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Salt and Lime, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of April 22, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2019. 
Witnesses: Maria Costello – Applicant, Peter Bohdi – Member of Fells Point Community 
Association 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
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Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Second THDC Baltimore, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending  
313 N. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21201           License # LBD7 076 

         11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Amended application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
to Christopher Regan. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on March 29, 2025 and checked on April 
8, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Second THDC Baltimore, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of April 22, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2008. 
Witnesses: Christopher Regan – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Request to add Live Entertainment    10:30 AM 
Dembco, Inc., T/a Knotty Pine Inn    License # LBD7 136 
801 S. Conkling Street, Baltimore MD 21224  1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman 
Request to add live entertainment by Stephen Demby. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on April 16, 2025 and checked on April 
26, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Dembco, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
April 23, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2005. 
Witnesses: Stephen Demby – Licensee 
Disposition: The Board has approved the request to add live entertainment to the licensee(s) by a 
3-0 vote.  
 


